
NRCS Colorado Civil Rights Advisory Committee – Permanent Officers/Advisors    
Name  Title  Address  Phone/Fax  Appt. Date  
Allen Green  
State Conservationist  

Deputy Equal Opportunity 
Officer (DEOO)  

655 Parfet St., Rm. E200C  
Lakewood, CO 80215-5517  

720.544.2810  
fax 720.544.2962  

Permanent  

Ila Binard  
State Administrative Officer  

Equal Opportunity Liaison 
Officer Principal Advisor (Title 

7)  

655 Parfet St., Rm. E200C  
Lakewood, CO 80215-5517  

720.544.2822  
fax 720.544.2962  

Permanent  

Lynne Price  
Human Resources Officer  

Advisor  655 Parfet St., Rm. E200C  
Lakewood, CO 80215-5517  

720.544.2823  
fax 720.544.2962  

Permanent  

 Principal Advisor (Title 6)  655 Parfet St., Rm. E200C  
Lakewood, CO 80215-5517  

 
fax 720.544.2962  

Permanent  

LeRoy Hall  
Area Conservationist   

Advisor  4302 West 9th St. Road  
Greeley, Colorado  80634-1398  

970.356.8097  
fax 970.351.0392  

Permanent  

NRCS Colorado Civil Rights Advisory Committee Members – 2009    
Cathee Wilson 
cathee.wilson@co.usda.gov  

Chair  0881 North Hwy. 285  
Monte Vista, CO 81144  

719.852.4489 x317 
 fax 719.852.5128  

10-2006 

Ron  Riggenbach 
ron.riggenbach@co.usda.gov  

American Indian/Alaskan 
Native SEPM 

USDA Service Center – Alamosa 
101 South Craft 
Alamosa, CO  81101-3598 

719.589.6432 x101 
 fax 719.589.0613  

10-2008 

Rodney Clark 
rodney.clark@co.usda.gov  

Asian American/Pacific 
Islander SEPM   

USDA Service Center – Monte Vista 
0881 North Hwy. 285  
Monte Vista, CO 81144 

719.852.4489 x316  
fax 719.852.5128 

10-2008 

Karen Mandujano 
karen.mandujano@co.usda.gov  

Black Employment SEPM  USDA Service Center - Fort Morgan  
200 West Railroad Avenue  
Fort Morgan, CO 80701-2324  

970.867.8568 x125  
fax 970.867.9410  

10-2007  

Sherri Brandt 
sherri.brandt@co.usda.gov  

Federal Women’s SEPM  
  

USDA Service Center - Akron  
26924 U.S. Highway 34, P.O. Box U 
Akron, CO 80720-1806 

970. 345.2364 x119 
fax 970.345.6610 

1-2009 

Vacant 
 

Disabled Employees SEPM     

Fernando Morales 
fernando.morales@co.usda.gov  

Hispanic Employment SEPM  USDA Service Center - Montrose  
102 Par Place, Suite 4   
Montrose, CO 81401-4144  

970.249.8407 x112  
fax 970.249.5718  

6-2006  

Bill Head  
bill.head@co.usda.gov  

Area 1 Representative  USDA Service Center - Montrose  
102 Par Place, Suite 4  
Montrose, CO 81401-4144  

970.249.8407 x116 
fax 970.249.5718  

10-2006  

Tiffany Harvey 
tiffany.harvey@co.usda.gov  

Vice Chairperson, Area 2 
Representative  

USDA Service Center - Julesburg  
210 Elm Street  
Julesburg, CO 80737  

970.474.2518 x111  
fax 970.474.4918   

1-2007  

Michael Daskam  
michael.daskam@co.usda.gov  

Secretary, Area 3 
Representative  

NE Prowers Service Center  
PO Box 535, 209 South Main Street  
Holly, CO 81047-0535  

719.537.6506  
fax 719.537.6625  

10-2007  

Anthony Panek 
anthony.panek@co.usa.gov 
 

Area 4 Representative USDA Service Center – Cortez 
628 West 5th Street 
Cortez, CO  81321-4045 

970.565.9045 x128 
fax 970.565.8797 

10-2008 

Valerie Baughman 
valerie.baughman@co.usda.gov  

SO Representative  655 Parfet St., Rm. E200C  
Lakewood, CO 80215-5517  

720.544.2823  
fax 720.544.2985  

10-2004  

Cindy Lair  
cindylair@ag.state.co.us 

Colorado State Conservation 
Board Representative  

State Conservation Board  
Colorado Department of Agriculture  
700 Kipling Street, Suite 4000  
Lakewood, CO 80215-8000  

303.239.4111  
fax 303.239.4125  

10-2005  


